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FOREWORD

The Karamoja Development Partners Group (KDPG) is made up of bilateral and multilateral donors and UN agencies 
working in the Karamoja sub-region. Key objectives of the KDPG include enhancing dialogue between development 
partners and the Government of Uganda (GoU) at both national and regional level, and strengthening coordination and 
harmonization between development partners, including alignment with GoU priorities as set out in the Karamoja 
Integrated Development Plan (KIDP) 2015–2020.

This mapping exercise has been completed by the USAID-supported Karamoja Resilience Support Unit (KRSU) on 
behalf of the KDPG. This is the third year this mapping exercise has been completed. Over this period, donor investment 
has increased from an estimated $60 million in 2016 to over $75 million planned expenditure for 2018, with investment 
coming from the UK, the European Union (EU), Germany, Ireland, Italy, Korea, Sweden, the US, and the World Bank. 

There is a substantial investment, and indeed progress is being made. Recent data from the Uganda National Household 
Survey show that 85% of people in Karamoja report that their living conditions have improved in the last three years, 
which they attribute predominantly to a more peaceful environment and to improved access to safe drinking water. 

However, the National Household Survey also demonstrates the extent to which Karamoja remains marginalized. Across 
the country, 5% of children of school-going age have never attended school, while in Karamoja this figure is closer to 
50%. Karamoja has the highest dependency ratio in the country and the highest rates of income poverty at 61% compared 
to 27% at the national level. Seventy percent of households in Karamoja report that they have no access to a toilet, while 
the average national coverage for rural areas is 9%. 

Clearly there is still a lot of work to be done. All of the members of the KDPG are committed to working with GoU at 
both local and central levels, with civil society organizations who play such a central role in delivering results, as well as 
with the private sector. Updating this mapping exercise on an annual basis is a key part of our commitment to being open, 
transparent, and accountable to GoU and other key stakeholders.

Áine Doody 
Deputy Head of Cooperation—Irish Embassy 
Chair of the Karamoja Development Partners Group

FOREWORD
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This report summarizes planned humanitarian and development activities of nine bilateral donors in the Karamoja 
sub-region in 2018.  

The donors have allocated over US$75 million, which is approximately 270 billion Ugandan shillings. US funding 
represents 30% of the total estimated donor spending, followed by World Bank, UK, and Ireland with estimated spending 
of 18%, 16%, and 13% respectively. See Figure 1 below and Table 1 for details. 

Figure 1. Karamoja donors’ estimated spending for 2018.

A total of 41 projects are funded by the nine donors. The distribution of the projects across the seven districts is almost 
uniform. Moroto and Kaabong Districts have a slightly higher number of projects, with 34 and 33 projects respectively. 
See Figure 2 below and Table 2 for details.

Figure 2. Number of active projects by district in Karamoja, 2018.

SUMMARY

SUMMARY
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The majority of the currently active projects in Karamoja are long term. Most of the projects started implementation 
towards the end of 2017 and will continue through to 2021/2. A good number of ongoing projects will also continue 
through 2018 and 2019. About a quarter of projects will come to an end in 2018. See Figure 3 below and Table 3 for 
details.

Figure 3. Projects by end date in Karamoja, 2018.

Most of the donors support multiple projects. Ireland funds the highest number of projects, 9 projects out a total of 41 
projects, followed by the US with 7 projects. The UK and EU fund 6 projects each. See Figure 4 below and Table 1.1–1.9 
for details. 

Figure 4. Number of projects by donors in Karamoja, 2018.

SUMMARY
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Most of the donors support multiple sectors. US projects support up to 13 different sectors followed by UK, EU, Germany, 
and Ireland supporting 9, 8, 7, and 6 sectors respectively. See Figure 5 below and Table 4 for details.

Figure 5. Number of sectors by donors in Karamoja, 2018.

Out of the total 41 active projects in 2018, 12 projects will implement health and HIV/AIDs activities, followed by 
governance/accountability and civil society capacity-building activities to be implemented by 10 projects. A number of 
projects are also engaged in agriculture, WASH (water, sanitation, and hygiene), climate resilience, and market systems 
strengthening. A few projects support water for production. See Figure 6 below and Table 4 for details.

Figure 6. Number of projects by sector in Karamoja, 2018.

SUMMARY
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Six out of nine donors support health and HIV/AIDS activities. Similarly, governance and accountability activities are 
supported by six donors, followed by market systems strengthening, which is supported by five donors. See Figure 7 below 
and Table 4.

Figure 7. Number of donors by sectors in Karamoja, 2018.

SUMMARY

Close to a third of active projects align 
to Strategic Objective (SO) 3 of the 
Karamoja Integrated Development 
Plan (KIDP 2), which focuses on 
providing basic social services, 
followed by Objective 6, which focuses 
on protection and improved food 
security and nutrition for the most 
vulnerable. There are a number of 
projects that align to other strategic 
objectives as well. See Figure 8 right 
and Table 6 for details.

Figure 8. Project alignment to KIDP Strategic Objectives in Karamoja, 2018.
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SUMMARY

The nine bilateral donors support humanitarian and development interventions in Karamoja through 29 implementing 
partners (IPs). Most of the projects are directly implemented by NGOs, both international and local civil society 
organizations, representing 45% of the projects. UN agencies have a 22% share. (According to the UN mapping 
completed by KRSU in June 2017, UN agencies in turn partner with NGOs and local government in their 
implementation; see Figure 10 below). Direct implementation through government, both local and national, represents up 
to 18% of the total. About 11% of the projects are also implemented by bilateral organizations such as Belgian Technical 
Cooperation and GIZ. See Figure 9 below and Table 7. 

Figure 9. Donor projects and implementing partners by type in Karamoja, 2018.

  

Figure 10. External funds flow to Karamoja sub-region.
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ANALYSIS

ANALYSIS

Donor	 Estimated spending 2018 (US$)	  

UK	 12,137,860	 16%
EU	 4,344,200	 6%
Germany	 3,944,000	 5%
Ireland	 10,097,748	 13%
Italy	 2,784,000	 4%
Korea	 3,621,795	 5%
Sweden	 2,211,136	 3%
US	 22,292,321	 30%
World Bank	 13,800,000	 18%
	 75,233,060	 100%

Table 1. Summary sheet, Karamoja donors: Estimated annual spending, 2018



14 Karamoja Resilience Support Unit (KRSU), Uganda

ANALYSIS
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C
ivil Peace Service (Z

FD
)

C
ivil Society Support Program

m
e

Enhanced W
ater Security and 

Sanitation (EN
W

A
SS)

Strengthening Planning C
apacities 

of D
istrict Local G

overnm
ents 

w
ith R

egard to ID
D

R
SI 

Im
plem

entation

Strengthening the C
apacity of 

IG
A

D
 tow

ards Enhanced D
rought 

R
esilience in the H

orn of A
frica 

Total

Support for the participatory transform
ation of land conflicts in 

N
ortheastern U

ganda

Strengthen and im
prove the capacity and effi

ciency of civil 
society in U

ganda, highlighting the G
oU

–C
SO

 engagem
ent 

in support of U
ganda’s developm

ent goals

Strengthening of im
plem

entation capacities of the U
gandan 

w
ater sector institutions w

ith regard to clim
ate adaptation 

m
easures and sanitation services

D
rought resilience and food security 

Strengthening planning capacities of district local 
governm

ents w
ith regard to ID

D
R

SI im
plem

entation

464,000

290,000

870,000

1,160,000

1,160,000

3,944,000

G
IZ

/Z
FD

G
IZ

G
IZ

K
fW

	

G
IZ

A
bim

, A
m

udat, 
K

aabong, K
otido, 

M
oroto, 

N
akapiripirit, 

N
apak

N
ot yet identified

A
bim

, A
m

udat, 
K

aabong, K
otido, 

M
oroto, 

N
akapiripirit, 

N
apak

To be identified 
after feasibility 
study

Abim
, A

m
udat, 

K
aabong, K

otido, 
M

oroto, N
aka-

piripirit, N
apak

2016–2018

2018–2019 
(probably to 
be extended 
until 2021)

2017–2019

O
ct 2017–

2020

2017–2019

N
am

e of Project/program
	

O
bjective(s) 	

E
stim

ated	
Im

plem
enting 	

D
istricts	

Project
		


annual 	

partners		


period
		


spending 

		


2018 (U
S$)			
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C
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School Feeding Program
 in 

K
aram

oja

Support to C
SO

s in K
aram

oja

Support to Skilling U
ganda 

Strategy—
K

aram
oja com

ponent

K
aram

oja U
nited N

ations H
IV

 
Program

m
e 

To provide school children w
ith hot m

eals to increase levels of 
nutrition, and incentivize school enrolm

ent and attendance

To enhance capacity of accountability institutions and 
im

prove gender focus in K
aram

oja

Th
e quality of skills developm

ent is enhanced and responsive 
to labor m

arket needs in the K
aram

oja sub-region in line w
ith 

Skilling U
ganda Strategy reform

s.

To contribute to reduction of new
 H

IV
 infections am

ong 
adolescents and young people (10–24 years) in K

aram
oja 

sub-region over the period 2016–2020 

928,000

184,100

2,204,000

1,943,000

W
orld Food 

Program
m

e

Anti-C
orruption 

C
oalition U

ganda 
(AC

C
U

) working 
w

ith M
O

R
N

ALIP 
and K

AC
H

EP, 
N

ational Associa-
tion of W

om
en 

O
rganisations in 

U
ganda 

(N
AW

O
U

) 
working w

ith 
K

AW
O

U
 and 

AID
I, Ecological 

C
hristian O

rgani-
zation (EC

O
)

Belgian Technical 
C

ooperation

10 U
N

 agencies: 
FAO

, ILO
, IO

M
, 

U
N

AID
S, 

U
N

ESC
O

, 
U

N
FPA, 

U
N

IC
EF, U

N
 

W
om

en, W
FP, 

W
H

O
 

Abim
, A

m
udat, 

K
aabong, K

otido, 
M

oroto, N
aka-

piripirit, N
apak

A
bim

, A
m

udat, 
K

aabong, K
otido, 

M
oroto, 

N
akapiripirit, 

N
apak

A
bim

, A
m

udat, 
K

aabong, K
otido, 

M
oroto, 

N
akapiripirit, 

N
apak

A
bim

, A
m

udat, 
K

aabong, K
otido, 

M
oroto, 

N
akapiripirit, 

N
apak

2017–2018

2017–2020

2016–2020

2016–2020

N
am

e of Project/program
	

O
bjective(s) 	

E
stim

ated	
Im

plem
enting 	

D
istricts	

Project
		


annual 	

partners		


period
		


spending 

		


2018 (U
S$)			
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Better Life for G
irls: Preventing 

adolescent pregnancy and reaping 
the girl effect dividend in 
K

aram
oja and Eastern R

egion of 
U

ganda

Educate A C
hild: Addressing 

Barriers to Enrolm
ent and 

R
etention in K

aram
oja

Im
proved access to W

A
SH

 to 
enhance adolescent-friendly 
school environm

ents in 
K

aram
oja R

egion in U
ganda

Strengthening the C
ontinuum

 of 
C

are for M
aternal and N

ew
born 

H
ealth Services in K

aram
oja 

Total

To strengthen national capacity to deliver im
proved sexual and 

reproductive health outcom
es and social econom

ic 
em

pow
erm

ent for adolescent girls 

To im
prove school learning environm

ent for reducing 
dropping out; to im

prove negative social, cultural, and 
econom

ic barriers to enrolm
ent and retention; to strengthen 

education system
s 

Increase the proportion of schools w
ith functional and gender-

sensitive W
A

SH
 facilities; increase retention rates at final year 

of prim
ary school

To contribute to reduction of m
aternal, new

born, and child 
m

orbidity and m
ortality in K

aram
oja and Acholi by 

increasing access to an integrated package of quality health 
services that strengthens the continuum

 of care from
 the 

com
m

unity to the health facility

910,856

1,638,172

1,072,767 

3,621,795

U
N

FPA

W
orld V

ision, 
Q

utar 
Foundation 

U
N

IC
EF

U
N

IC
EF

A
bim

, A
m

udat, 
K

aabong, K
otido, 

M
oroto, 

N
akapiripirit, 

N
apak

A
bim

, K
aabong, 

K
otido

A
bim

, A
m

udat, 
K

aabong, K
otido, 

M
oroto, 

N
akapiripirit, 

N
apak

A
bim

, A
m

udat, 
K

aabong, K
otido, 

M
oroto, 

N
akapiripirit, 

N
apak

M
ay 2016– 

D
ecem

ber 
2018
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N
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PEAC
E III

School H
ealth and R

eading 
Program
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proved food and nutrition security for 

vulnerable households in K
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oja through inclusive and 
effective governance contributing to im
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nutrition security; im

proved health and nutritional status of 
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en, children under five, and 

adolescent girls in targeted districts; im
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A
SH

 
conditions am

ong targeted households; adolescent girls, 
adolescent boys, w

om
en, and m

en access diverse and secure 
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unity and local governance. Th
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anagem
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and connecting the poor w
ith m

arkets and higher-level value 
chains. 

Th
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oka program
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ill build resilience to shocks, 

enhance livelihoods, and im
prove food security and nutrition 

for vulnerable rural fam
ilies in three districts of K
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oja. 

At the end of the program
, sustainable results w
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ered, resilient, healthy fam

ilies; responsive, inclusive 
governance; and a vibrant private sector that engages 
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allholders at every level.
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oja and Som
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prove the responsiveness of national and 
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1	
Aplou

2	�
Better Life for G

irls: Preventing adolescent pregnancy and reaping the girl 
effect dividend in K

aram
oja and Eastern R

egion of U
ganda

3	
BR

AC
ED

4	
C

ivil Peace Service (Z
FD

)

5	
C

ivil Society Support Program
m

e

6	
D

iakonia

7	�
Educate A C

hild: Addressing Barriers to Enrolm
ent and R

etention in 
K

aram
oja

8	�
Em

pow
ering Youth through Vocational Training and Entrepreneurship in 

K
aram

oja, U
ganda

9	
Enhanced W

ater Security and Sanitation (EN
W

A
SS)

10	�
Enhancing C

lim
ate R

esilience through Increased W
ater for Production 

C
apacities in K

aram
oja—

D
IN

U

11	
Enhancing C

itizens’ R
ights

12	
Expanding Social Protection Program

m
e

13	�
H

arnessing the G
ains of G

ender Equality and W
om

en’s Em
pow

erm
ent in 

U
ganda

14	�
Im

proved access to W
A

SH
 to enhance adolescent-friendly school environm

ents 
in K

aram
oja R

egion in U
ganda

15	�
Im

proved access to w
ater, sanitation, and hygiene for disadvantaged 

com
m

unities in U
ganda

16	�
Increasing access to clean w

ater and im
proved sanitation and hygiene 

education for 48,000 people in the K
aram

oja sub-region of U
ganda

17	
Integrated C

om
m

unity A
griculture and N

utrition

18	
Irish A

id Bursary Program
m

e

19	
K

aram
oja N

utrition Program
m

e (K
N

P)

Table 2. List of active projects by district—
K

aram
oja, 2018

C
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Better Life for G
irls: Preventing 

adolescent pregnancy and 
reaping the girl effect dividend 
in K

aram
oja and Eastern 

Regions of U
ganda

C
ivil Peace Service (Z

FD
)

D
iakonia

H
arnessing the G

ains of 
G

ender Equality and 
W

om
en’s Em

pow
erm

ent in 
U

ganda

Im
proved access to w

ater, 
sanitation, and hygiene for 
disadvantaged com

m
unities 

in U
ganda

Increasing access to clean 
water and im

proved sanitation 
and hygiene education for 
48,000 people in the K

aram
o-

ja sub-region of U
ganda

K
aram

oja Staff H
ousing 

Project 

M
oU

 counterpart funding 
(bridging funding) 

School Feeding Program
m

e 
in K

aram
oja

Strengthening the C
ontinu-

um
 of C

are for M
aternal and 

N
ew

born H
ealth Services in 

K
aram

oja 

BR
AC

ED

Em
pow

ering Youth through 
Vocational Training and 
Entrepreneurship in K

aram
oja 

Enhancing C
lim

ate R
esilience 

through Increased W
ater for 

Production C
apacities in 

K
aram

oja—
D

IN
U

Enhanced W
ater Security and 

Sanitation (EN
W

A
SS)

Strengthening Planning 
C

apacities of D
istrict Local 

G
overnm

ents w
ith R

egard to 
ID

D
R

SI Im
plem

entation

Educate a C
hild: Addressing 

Barriers to Enrolm
ent and 

R
etention in K

aram
oja

Integrated C
om

m
unity 

A
griculture and N

utrition

PEAC
E III

School H
ealth and R

eading 
Program

K
R

SU

T
BD

Strengthening the C
apacity of 

IG
A

D
 tow

ards Enhanced 
D

rought R
esilience in the H

orn 
of A

frica

Enhancing C
itizens’ R

ights

Expanding Social Protection 
Program

m
e Phase II

Irish A
id Bursary Program

m
e

Prom
oting Access to Q

uality 
and Equitable Education for 
K

aram
oja C

hildren

Support to C
SO

s in K
aram

oja

Support to Skilling U
ganda 

Strategy—
K

aram
oja com

ponent

K
aram

oja U
nited N

ations H
IV

 
Program

m
e 

Prevention of H
IV

 and A
ID

S in 
the C

om
m

unities of K
aram

oja

R
egional Pastoral Livelihoods 

R
esilience Project

Th
ird N

orthern U
ganda Social 

Action Fund (N
U

SA
F3)

Strengthening N
utrition 

G
overnance for M

ultisectoral 
R

esponse—
D

IN
U

C
ivil Society Support 

Program
m

e

K
aram

oja N
utrition Program

m
e 

(K
N

P)

Strengthening U
ganda’s 

response to M
alaria (SU

R
M

A)

Support to local governm
ent—

D
IN

U

TA team
 for D

IN
U

Im
proved access to W

A
SH

 to 
enhance adolescent-friendly 
school environm

ents in 
K

aram
oja 

Aplou	

N
uw

oka

	
2018	

2019	
2020	

2021	
2022
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